900389849 01/01/2017
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM410747

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY
AGREEMENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC. 11/08/2016 Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address: One Boston Place

Internal Address: Suite 1800

City: Boston

State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS

Postal Code: 02108

Entity Type: National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |4739258 MIFI OS
Registration Number: |4760464 MIFI o
n
Registration Number: |4735445 MIFI S
o
<
CORRESPONDENCE DATA °
Fax Number: g
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 2
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. -
Email: prosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com O
Correspondent Name: Paul Hastings LLP
Address Line 1: 4747 Executive Dr.
Address Line 2: 12th Floor
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 92334.00021
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura C. Yip
SIGNATURE: /Laura C. Yip/
DATE SIGNED: 01/01/2017
Total Attachments: 6
source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
900389849 REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0588



source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#page?2.tif
source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#page3.tif
source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#page4.tif
source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#pageb5.tif
source=06. First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreements (Novatel Wireless)#page®6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0589




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY
AGREEMENTS (the “Amendment”), is dated as of November 8, 2016, and entered into by and
between NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Company”), and WELLS
FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Wells Fargo™).

RECITALS

A. Company, certain Affiliates of Company, and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit
and Security Agreement dated October 31, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or restated from
time to time, the “Credit Agreement”). Capitalized terms used in these recitals have the
meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement unless otherwise specified.

B. To induce Wells Fargo to provide the financial accommodations described in the
Credit Agreement, Company entered into those certain Patent and Trademark Security
Agreements, dated as of October 31, 2014 and March 27, 2015, respectively, with Wells Fargo
(each, an “Agreement”, and collectively, the “Agreements”).

C. The Company has requested that Wells Fargo modify and amend certain terms of
the Agreements as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

1. Amendment to Exhibit A. Exhibit A to each Agreement is hereby amended by adding
the items described on Schedule 1 to this Amendment, and all references in each Agreement to
Exhibit A shall be deemed to refer to Exhibit A to both Agreements together with Schedule 1
hereto.

2. Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B to each Agreement is hereby amended by adding the
items described on Schedule 2 to this Amendment, and all references in each Agreement to
Exhibit B shall be deemed to refer to Exhibit B to both Agreements together with Schedule 2
hereto.

3. No Other Changes. Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreements shall remain in full force and effect are hereby ratified and
reaffirmed by Company.

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts,
taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signatures on next page]
DB2/ 30782175.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0590



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly
executed as of the date first above written,

WELLS FARGO BANK, NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.
NATIO POCIAT Ol\j’

By: - %/( By:

Print Namfe: Robin Van Meter Print Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory Title:

Wells Fargo/Inseego
First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

DB2/ 30782175

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0591




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly
executed as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION _

By: By: % T
Print Name: Robin Van Meter Print Name: Michael Newman
Title: Authorized Signatory _ Title: Chief Financial Officer

Wells Fargo/Inseego
First Amendment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

DB2/ 30782175

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0592



Schedule 1

Additional Patents

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

AND United States o 12/537,970 9055606
FOR AUTOMATIC America
CONNECTION WITH A
WIRELESS NETWORK
00003-0882 | METHOD AND United States of 13/903,945 8903962
APPARATUS FOR America
LOADING A LANDING
PAGE
00003-3111 | SYSTEMS AND METHODS United States of 13/110,872 8730914
FOR AN INTELLIGENT America
MEDIA SERVER
00003-3122 | SYSTEMS AND METHODS United States of 13/734,791 8971896
FOR FACILITATING America
EFFICIENT VERTICAL
HANDOFFS IN A
WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM
00003-2021 | IMPROVED RADIO United States of 14/242,697
MODEM ANTENNA America
EFFICIENCY IN ON
BOARD DIAGNOSTIC
DEVICE
00003-2040 | SYSTEMS AND METHODS United States of 14/706,846
FOR SERVER BASED America
PROCESSING OF ON
BOARD DIAGNOSTICS
(OBD) DATA
00003-2060 | ORNAMENTAL DESIGN United States of 29/534,564
FOR STACKABLE America
PERIPHERAL
00003-2065 | ORNAMENTAL DESIGN United States of 29/534,566
FOR A STACKABLE America
PERIPHERAL
00003-2070 | STACKABLE United States of 62/198,597
PERIPHERALS America
DB2/ 30782175.3
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0593




00003-2075

DEVICE, SYSTEM, AND
METHOD FOR ORIENTING
AN ACCELEROMETER

United States of
America

62/246,560

00003-4740

INTELLIGENT CELLULAR
COMMUNICATIONS
GATEWAY DEVICE,
SYSTEM, AND METHOD

United States of
America

14/793,596

00003-3123

SYSTEMS AND METHODS
FOR FACILITATING
EFFICIENT VERTICAL
HANDOFFS IN A
WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM

United States of
America

14/637,307

DB2/ 30782175.3

i1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0594



Schedule 2

Additional Trademarks

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

MIFI United States of 38, 44, 45 77/824,239 4,760,464
America

MIFI United States of 42 77/824,249 4,735,445
America

MIFI OS United States of 42 85/163,838 4,739,258
America

DB2/ 30782175.3

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/01/2017 REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0595



